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May 24, 1999

Honorable George R. Irvine, III

Attorney

Baldwin County Board of Education

Stone, Granade & Crosby, P.C.

Post Office Drawer 1509

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Public Works Law – Competitive Bid Law – Purchasing – Education, Boards of

Board of Education may issue purchase order directly to vendor for materials to be used in fulfilling public works contract let pursuant to competitive bid requirements without separately advertising for bids for such materials.

Dear Mr. Irvine:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Board of Education issue a purchase order directly to a vendor for materials to be provided to the contractor for use in the construction of the public works without advertising for bids in connection with the purchase of said materials?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your question arises from the following facts:  In connection with the construction of public works, Baldwin County Board of Education entered into a contract let after successful bid pursuant to the Public Works Law.  The Board proposes to issue purchase orders in its own name for a portion of the materials required to carry out the contract.  The materials so acquired will be delivered to the job site, received by and used by the contractor.  The materials are to be paid for with funds of the Board.  This procedure benefits the Board in that it will pay no sales or use tax on the purchased items.


As we understand these facts, the materials are included in the contractor’s bid.  Therefore, their price has been determined through the bid process by which the contract was originally let.  That is to say, the acquisition of the material is part of the contract for construction, and the process of issuing purchase orders, and paying for the materials directly from funds of the Board is for the purpose of further reducing their cost.


This Office has previously addressed similar questions.  In an opinion to Michael C. Dow, Mayor of Mobile, dated December 17, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00050, we discussed two other opinions, to Lawrence M. Wettermark, dated March 25, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00215 and to R. G. Britton, dated April 22, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00342.  In the Dow opinion, we summarized the principles involved, as follows:


The principles set forth in these two opinions are supported by the Supreme Court of Alabama in Ex parte State of Alabama (re:  Champion International Corporation v. State of Alabama), 405 So.2d 932 (Ala. 1981), and may be summarized as follows:

1.  All governmental entities must act through agents, which may be officers or employees thereof or, in certain instances, other entities, such as a contractor;

2.  The tax exemption is specific to the governmental agency and does not pass on to its contractors unless the contractor is specifically designated to be the entity agent for the purchase of materials;

3.  Such purchases must be in the name of the tax-exempt entity;

4.  The tax-exempt entity's credit must be obligated for payment;

5.  The property purchased must be paid for with funds belonging to the tax-exempt entity; and

6.  The property when purchased becomes property belonging to the tax-exempt entity.
Opinion to Honorable Michael C. Dow, at page 4.  These principles apply to your question as well.

CONCLUSION


Assuming your factual circumstances are in conformity with the principles set forth above, your question is answered in the affirmative.  The Board of Education may issue a purchase order directly to a vendor for materials to be used in fulfilling a public works contract let pursuant to the competitive bid requirements of the Public Works Law without separately advertising for bids for the materials so acquired.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/PCD/jho

6767v1/4595

